addition, reductions in noninterest expense of $604,000, due to a decrease in salaries and employee benefits expense,
significantly contributed to the improvement.

Net Interest Income. Net interest income for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 increased $373,000 to $8.2 million, as
compared to $7.8 million for the same quarter in 2013. The increase was attributable to a $362,000 decrease in interest
expense and an $11,000 increase in interest income. Average interest-earning assets increased $4.9 million to $846.5
million for the three months ended June 30, 2014, from the same quarter in 2013. During the three months ended June
30, 2014, our yield on interest-earning assets decreased two basis points while our cost of funds decreased 22 basis
points. Our interest rate spread improved 20 basis points to 3.71% and our net interest margin improved 15 basis

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

68

points to 3.86% for the three months ended June 30, 2014 as compared to the same period in 2013. The following
table sets forth the effects of changes in rates and volumes on our net interest income:

43

Edgar Filing: First Financial Northwest, Inc. - Form 10-Q

69

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014
   Compared to June 30, 2013 Increase/(Decrease) Due
to
Rate Volume Total
(Dollars in thousands)

Interest-earning assets:
   Loan receivable, net $ (206 ) $230 $24
   Investments available-for-sale 50 (68 ) (18 )
   Interest-earning deposits 1 3 4
   FHLB stock 1 — 1
Total net change in income on interest-earning assets (154 ) 165 11

Interest-bearing liabilities:
   NOW (5 ) 2 (3 )
   Statement savings (2 ) 1 (1 )
   Money market 12 (4 ) 8
   Certificates of deposit (319 ) (210 ) (529 )
   Advances from the FHLB 31 132 163
Total net change in expense on interest-bearing liabilities (283 ) (79 ) (362 )
Net change in net interest income $129 $244 $373

Interest Income. Total interest income for the second quarter of 2014 of $9.7 million was an $11,000 increase over the
second quarter of 2013.

The following table compares detailed average interest-earning asset balances, associated yields and resulting changes
in interest and dividend income for the three months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2014 2013 Increase/(Decrease)

in Interest and
Dividend Income

Average
Balance Yield Average

Balance Yield

(Dollars in thousands)
Loans receivable,
net   $673,339 5.40 % $656,368 5.52 % $ 24